| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)<br>OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)   | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office  |
|---|--|
| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY  |  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |  |
| Name of conveying party(ies)  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  |
|   | Name: Pedestal Designs incorporated  |
| Petra Reed<br>James P Reed  | Internal Address:  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No   | <u></u>  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  | Street Address: 931 Hamilton Ave.  |
| Execution Date(s) February 28, 2011, February 28, 2011  Assignment  Merger  |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   | City: Menlo Park   |
| Joint Research Agreement  | State:California   |
| Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License   | Country: USA Zip:94025   |
| Other   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No  |
| 4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)   | document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)   |
| 11/732,215  | 7,407,144<br>7,722,005   |
| Additional numbers att  | tached? Yes XNo  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved; 3  |
| Name <u>т.н.Р. Richardson</u>   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_120  |
| Internal Address:   | To Total lov (of Octor Like (in) Service () The  |
| Street Address: 1055 Trinity Dr.  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| City: Menlo Park  | 8. Payment Information   |
| State:California Zip94025   |  |
| Phone Number: <u>650-854-6304</u>   |  |
| Fax Number: 650-854-2384  | Deposit Account Number _50-5374  |
| Email Address: THPRichardson@Comcast.net  | Authorized User Name T.H.P. Richardson   |
| 9. Signature: JAP Comenda   | March 3, 2011  |
| Signature   | Date   |
| T.H.P. Richardson, Registration # 28805<br>Name of Person Signing   | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2   |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 025901 FRAME: 0543

p.1

RD 001-1, RD 001-3, RD 003-1

## **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

## THIS AGREEMENT is between

- (i) Pedestal Designs Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
   5 State of California, U.S.A., of 931 Hamilton Avenue, Menlo Park, CA 94025, USA. (hereinafter PEDESTAL DESIGNS), and
  - (ii) Petra Reed, a citizen of the United States, of 229 Fulton St., Redwood City, CA 94062, USA, (hereinafter PETRA REED), and James P Reed, a citizen of the United States, of 229 Fulton St., Redwood City, CA 94062, USA (hereinafter JAMES P. REED), PETRA REED and JAMES P. REED being hereinafter collectively referred to as INVENTORS.

## WHEREAS

10

20

25

30

- A. INVENTORS have made an invention or inventions relating to PEDESTALS, hereinafter referred to as INVENTION, as described in (1) United States Patent No. 7,407,144, issued to INVENTORS on August 5, 2008, (2) United States Patent No.
- 7,722,005, issued to INVENTORS on May 25, 2010, and (3) United States Patent Application No. 11/732,215, filed by INVENTORS on April 2, 2007, and entitled Block Pedestal, said Patents and Patent Application being hereinafter collectively referred to as PATENT RIGHTS.
  - B. Each of INVENTORS, at the time INVENTION was made, was under an obligation to assign all of his or her rights in INVENTION to PEDESTAL DESIGNS, and
  - C. PEDESTAL DESIGNS wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in INVENTION, including but not limited to, PATENT RIGHTS and any other proprietary rights for INVENTION throughout the world, and each of INVENTORS wishes to assign to PEDESTAL DESIGNS his or her entire right, title and interest in INVENTION.

## PEDESTAL DESIGNS and INVENTORS have agreed as follows.

1. Each of INVENTORS, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign to PEDESTAL DESIGNS, its successors and assigns, and PEDESTAL DESIGNS accepts, his or her entire right, title and interest in INVENTION, including but not limited to PATENT RIGHTS and any patent, reissue or continuation derived from PATENT RIGHTS.

- 2. Each of INVENTORS covenants that he or she has the full right to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 3. Each of INVENTORS covenants that he or she will communicate to PEDESTAL DESIGNS any facts known to him or her concerning INVENTION, and will, at the expense of PEDESTAL DESIGNS, testify in any legal proceedings concerning INVENTION, sign any lawful paper, and generally do everything possible to assist PEDESTAL DESIGNS in obtaining and enforcing Letters Patent, Utility Models, and other Proprietary Rights for INVENTION throughout the world.

10

15

5

TOU ZU IT UZ.WOP

Date 2 28-11 Signature Pola

Petra Reed, President, Pedestal Designs Incorporated.

Date 2-28-1/ Signature

Petra Reed, inventor

Date 2.28.11 Signature

James P Reed, inventor

20